
Agreement No. __ 

COUNTY OF KINGS 

SECOND AMENDMENT AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES 

This second amendment (2nd Amendment) to Agreement 22-177 is made and entered 
into on ======' 2024, by and between the County of Kings, a political 
subdivision of the State of California ("County") and Superior Court of California, 

County of Kings ("Court") a "Party," collectively the "Parties". 

RE C I TALS 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Agreement No. 22.177 on October 11, 2022; 

WHEREAS, under Agreement No. 22-177, the County, through its Behavioral 
Health Department ("KCBH") coordinates with the Court to facilitate the provision of 
services and participation of individuals in the Kings County Veterans Court, the Kings 
County Behavioral Health Court, the Kings County Co-Occurring Court and the Kings 
County Drug Court, collectively known as the Collaborative Justice Treatment Court 
("CJTC"); 

WHEREAS, Section 4 of Agreement No. 22-177, authorizes the Parties to modify 
terms of Agreement No. 22-177, by written amendment, signed by the Parties; 

WHEREAS, the parties entered a First Amendment to the Agreement on June 27, 
2023 (the "1st Amendment"), extending the terms of the agreement to June 30, 2024; 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to continue to coordinate their efforts and intend to 
amend Agreement No. 22-177 to extend the term of Agreement for one (1) additional year, 
and incorporate into the agreement the County of Kings HIP AA Business Associate 
Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties Agree as follows: 

1. SECTION 1 OF AGREEMENT N 0. 22-177 IS REPLACED IN ITS ENTIRETY WITH THE

FOLLOWING:

The Parties shall perform the services as set forth in the Scope of Work attached as 
Exhibit A, A-1, and A-2. 

2. SECTION 2 OF AGREEMENT N 0. 22-177 IS REPLACED IN IT ENTIRETY WITH THE

FOLLOWING:

The County shall pay the Court on a quarterly basis no later than fifteen (15) 
business days following receipt of a written quarterly invoice. The County will draw a 
warrant in favor of the Court in the amount of the invoice for expenditures incurred as 
outlined in the Court's Budget, attached as Exhibits B, B-1, and B-2. The Court shall not 

1 



be reimbursed for the services beyond pursuant to the Scope of Work (Exhibits A, A-1, 
and A-2). 

3. SECTION 3 OF AGREEMENT No. 22-177 IS AMENDED TO ADD:

This agreement shall be extended for one (1) a d d  i t  i o n  a 1 year beginning July

1, 2024 and terminating June 30, 2025. 

4. Exhibit A-2 attached to this 2nd Amendment is added to Agreement No. 22-177.

5. Exhibit B-2 attached to this 2nd Amendment is added to agreement No. 22-177.

6. Exhibit C attached to this 2nd Amendment is added to agreement No. 22-177.

7. The recitals and exhibits are integral to and incorporated into this 2nd Amendment
by this reference.

8. All other terms and conditions of Agreement No. 22-177 remain in full force and

effect.

9. The Parties may execute this 2nd Amendment by electronic means, and in two (2) or

more counterparts, that together constitute one (1) agreement.

10. Each signatory below represents it is authorized to enter into this 2nd Amendment
and bind the Party that its signature represents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties executed this 2nd Amendment the day and 
year first written above. 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK 

SIGNATURES ARE ON FOLLOWING PAGE 

2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties executed this Agreement the day and year 
first written above. 

COUNTY OF KINGS SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, 
CO TY OF KINGS 

By:-,____,,========== 
Doug Verboon, Chairman 
Kings County Board of Supervisors 

ATTEST 

By: ______________ _ 
Catherine Venturella, Clerk of the Board 

RISK MANAGEMENT APPROVED AS TO 
INSURANCE 

)ia,,,i,aL p 0-0U 

BY: 813BB3CAD3655817F55583489257E37C readysign 04/25/2024 

Sarah Poots, Risk Manager 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
Diane Freeman, County Counsel 

_fa)�� By : BABD9E472141 B040F9AE9902095423E4 readyslgn 04/25/2024 

Willie Barrera, Deputy County Counsel 

Exhibits/ Attachments: 
Exhibit A-2: Scope of Work 
Exhibit B-2: Compensation/Fees 
Exhibit C: HIPP A BAA & Date Security 

3 

dge 




































